

Nos. 11-55366, 11-55665

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A., as trustee for the
BENJAMIN CABAL 2007 INSURANCE TRUST

Plaintiff-Counter Defendant-Appellee,

v.

AMERICAN NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY,
a Texas insurance company

Defendant-Counterclaimant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
CIVIL CASE No. 2:09-cv-01840-DDP (Honorable Dean D. Pregerson)

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE INSTITUTIONAL LIFE MARKETS
ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-COUNTER DEFENDANT-
APPELLEE AND URGING AFFIRMANCE**

E. Joshua Rosenkranz
Stephen G. Foresta
Khai LeQuang
Richard A. Bierschbach
ORRICK, HERRINGTON & SUTCLIFFE LLP
51 West 52nd Street
New York, New York 10019-6142
(212) 506-5000
(212) 506-5151

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	1
INTERESTS OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	2
INTRODUCTION & SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY REJECTED ANICO’S ATTEMPT TO REWRITE CALIFORNIA INSURABLE INTEREST LAW TO THE ADVANTAGE OF INSURERS AND AT THE EXPENSE OF CONSUMERS.....	6
A. This Case Is Not About Insurable Interest.....	6
B. The Court Should Apply The Insurable Interest Rules With An Understanding Of Life Insurance As It Exists Today	9
1. Modern life insurance is more than just a way to protect against the risk of death	10
2. A robust secondary market enables consumers to realize the full value of their life insurance investments	12
C. ANICO’s Intent-Based Rule Would Destroy The Secondary Market For Life Insurance And Undermine Consumer Interests	15
1. ANICO’s intent-based rule would disable the life settlement market with ambiguity	16
2. ANICO’s intent-based rule would incentivize insurance companies to take advantage of consumers	19
3. ANICO’s proposed rule would arbitrarily restrict the rights of consumers.....	21
D. Life Settlements Are Not Wagers	24
II. THE TRIAL COURT RIGHTLY PREVENTED THE WINDFALL RESULT THAT ANICO SEEKS BY RULING THAT INSURERS MUST RETURN PREMIUMS WHEN THEY RESCIND A POLICY.....	28
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

FEDERAL CASES

Grigsby v. Russell,
222 U.S. 149 (1911).....28

Lincoln Nat’l Life Ins. Co. v. Gordon R. A. Fishman Irrevocable Life Trust,
638 F. Supp. 2d 1170 (C.D. Cal. 2009).....7, 18

Sciaretta v. Lincoln Nat’l Life Ins. Co.,
Case No. 9:11-cv-80427 (S.D. Fla. filed Apr. 21, 2011) 18, 20

Ticknor v. Choice Hotels Int’l, Inc.,
265 F.3d 931 (9th Cir. 2001).....8

STATE CASES

Lewis v. Reed,
48 Cal. App. 742 (1920)7

Lincoln Life & Annuity Co. v. Berck,
2011 WL1878855 (Cal. Ct. App. May 17, 2011), *review denied*, Aug. 31,
2011.....7, 8

STATE STATUTES

Cal. Ins. Code § 252.....24

Cal. Ins. Code § 286.....17

Cal. Ins. Code § 10110.1(b)6, 8

Cal. Ins. Code § 10110.1(d)17

Cal. Ins. Code § 10130.....6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

KENNETH BLACK & HAROLD D. SKIPPER, LIFE INSURANCE (12th ed. 1994)..... 11, 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
GEOFFREY CHAPLIN ET AL., LIFE SETTLEMENTS AND LONGEVITY STRUCTURES: PRICING AND RISK MANAGEMENT (2009)	13, 14, 15, 27
Neil A. Doherty & Hal J. Singer, “The Benefits of a Secondary Market for Life Insurance,” WHARTON FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS CENTER, #02-41 (2002)	13, 14
Matthew Goldstein, <i>Even the Insurers Have Hopped on Board</i> , BUS. WEEK, July 30, 2007	27
ROBERT E. KEETON & ALAN J. WIDISS, INSURANCE LAW (1988)	19
Roy Kreitner, <i>Speculations of Contract, or How Contract Law Stopped Worrying and Learned to Love Risk</i> , 100 COLUM. L. REV. 1096 (2000).....	26
Jacob Loshin, Note, <i>Insurance Law’s Hapless Busybody: A Case Against the Insurable Interest Requirement</i> , 117 YALE L. J. 474 (2007)	20, 21
Charlene D. Luke, <i>Taxing Risk: An Approach to Variable Insurance Reform</i> , 55 BUFF. L. REV. 251 (2007)	11
Ron Panko, <i>A Matter of Trust: Financial Planning; Insurance Market</i> , A.M. BESTWIRE, Dec. 1, 2002	13
Sam Rosenfeld, “Life Settlements: Signposts to a Principal Asset Class,” WHARTON FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS CENTER, #09-20 (2009)	27
Oliver Suess, <i>Death Derivatives Emerge from Pension Risks of Living Too Long</i> , www.bloomberg.com/news/2011-05-16/death-derivatives-emerge- from-pension-risks-of-living-too-long.html	9
<i>Recent Innovations in Securitization: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Capital Mkts., Ins., & Gov’t Sponsored Enter. of the H. Comm. on Fin. Serv.</i> , 111th Cong. (2009)	14
U.S. CENSUS BUREAU, STATISTICAL ABSTRACT OF THE UNITED STATES, TABLE 1220, LIFE INSURANCE IN FORCE AND PURCHASES IN THE UNITED STATES—SUMMARY: 1990 TO 2009 (2012).....	12
